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Q2 2019 Executive Summary

Key themes:

= Client outlook for the U.S. stock market remains slightly bearish, but the
proportion of clients who think they are “better off financially” and it’s a “good
time to invest” has increased since December 2018.

= The U.S. political landscape is overwhelmingly the leading concern about
Investing among clients. Additionally, a third of clients believe the next
economic downturn will occur in the next year.

= Confidence among clients overall remains steady but has declined slightly
among younger and mid-life clients.

“Following the extreme volatility we saw at the end of 2018, our
retail clients became slightly bearish in their outlook for the U.S.
stock market, and we’re seeing that sentiment hold through the
first half of 2019. They have their eyes on Washington and express
some concern about an economic downturn, but despite those
factors, overall investor confidence is stable.”

Joe Vietri ’ ’

Charles Schwab Branch Network Leader
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The proportion of clients who think they are “better off financially”
and it's a “good time to invest” increased since December 2018.

Dec 2014 Jun 2015 Dec 2015 Jun 2016 Dec 2016 Jun 2017 Dec 2017 Jun 2018 Dec 2018 Jun 2019

Good
Legend Time to

Invest
5 year mean = 44%

Financially
5 year mean = 47%

Q. In your opinion, is this a good time or bad time to invest in stocks, mutual funds and other equity-based investments?
Q. In terms of how you are getting along financially, would you say you are better off, about the same or worse off than you were a year aggipiic Charles Schwab B2
Q. How confident would you say you feel in making investment decisions for your household?



Client outlook for the U.S. stock market continues to lean bearish.
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By life stage, younger and mid-life clients are most bearish.
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| think the market will
continue to perform well, and
| feel like my portfolio is well-
positioned to grow with the
market.

| think the market will
continue to perform well, and
| plan to increase my
allocation to equities as a
result.

| think the market is due for a
significant correction, and I'm
concerned about the
possible impact on my
portfolio.

| think the market is due for a
significant correction, but I'm
confident that | have a plan
to withstand it.
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Clients are most bullish on technology stocks and most bearish on
the consumer discretionary sector.
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Q. In your opinion, which term “bullish” or “bearish” best describes the U.S. stock market for each of the following sectors?



Confidence among clients overall remains steady but has declined
slightly among younger and mid-life clients.
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The U.S. political landscape is overwhelming the leading concern
about investing among clients.
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Q218: What is your primary concern around money and investing looking ahead to the rest of 2018?
Q4’18: What is your primary concern around money and investing looking ahead to 20197 Public Charles Schwab
Q2'19: What is your primary concern around money and investing looking ahead to the rest of 2019?



A third of clients believe the next economic downturn will occur in the
next year.
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Q. When do you think the next economic downturn will happen?



While more clients indicate they’re doing more research when
selecting investments, few have changed their philosophy during the

past quarter.
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Investing Philosophy Changed Past 3 Months
(Single response only; Total Sample)

11% 16% 15% 14% 16% 17% 18% 15% 20% 15%
Actions Taken in Past 3 Months

(Multiple responses allowed; Total Sample)
21% 23% 20% 20% 16% 24% 24% 20% 19% More care in researching/selecting investments 229,
25% 27% 23% 21% 22% 25% 26% 25% 22%  Rebalancing portfolio 21%
18% 18% 20% 14% 15% 16% 16% 14% 18%  Moved money into cash 20%
19% 22% 17% 17% 17% 19% 21% 20% 18%  Soughtinvesting guidance/advice 18%
8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 10% 11% 10% 12% Moved money into fixed income investments 12%
9% 6% 7% 7% 9% 12% 12% 10% 8% Traded equities for short term gains 10%
5% 7% 8% 9% 10% 6% 7% 6% 9%  Moved to the sidelines 7%
6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% Moved money into alternative investments 6%
2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% Traded more options 4%
1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% Moved money into gold/commaodities 4%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% Traded less on margin 2%
33% 31% 33% 39% 39% 32% 30% 36% 36%  Have taken no action 34%
Q. Has your investing philosophy changed at all over the past 3 months? Public Charles Schwab n

Q. Which of the following actions have you taken, if any, in the past 3 months?



Fewer clients anticipate moving money to fixed income investments in
the next three months compared to six months ago.
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Q. Which of the following investment portfolio actions do you expect to take over the next three months?
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A majority of client continue to prefer receiving periodic advice from
an advisor.
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Q. Which of the following decision-making scenarios would give you the most confidence in reaching your financial goals? upie Charles Schwab [l
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michael.cianfrocca@schwab.com hibah.shariff@schwab.com
About Schwab

At Charles Schwab we believe in the power of investing to help individuals create a better future. We have a history of challenging the
status quo in our industry, innovating in ways that benefit investors and the advisors and employers who serve them, championing our
clients’ goals with passion and integrity.

More information is available at www.aboutschwab.com. Follow us on Twitter, Facebook, YouTube, and LinkedIn.

Disclosures
Information based on internal data and an online Schwab survey of 1,000 retail clients with at least $2,000 in statement equity
conducted June 3 -13, 2019.

Life Stage

Younger Investor (<40): 177 (18%)
Mid-Life (40-55): 225 (23%)

Mature (55+ not retired): 319 (32%)
Retired: 279 (28%)

Through its operating subsidiaries, The Charles Schwab Corporation (NYSE: SCHW) provides a full range of securities brokerage,
banking, money management and financial advisory services to individual investors and independent investment advisors. Its broker-
dealer subsidiary, Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. (member SIPC, www.sipc.org), and affiliates offer a complete range of investment
services and products including an extensive selection of mutual funds; financial planning and investment advice; retirement plan and
equity compensation plan services; compliance and trade monitoring solutions; referrals to independent fee-based investment
advisors; and custodial, operational and trading support for independent, fee-based investment advisors through Schwab Advisor
Services. Its banking subsidiary, Charles Schwab Bank (member FDIC and an Equal Housing Lender), provides banking and lending
services and products. More information is available at www.schwab.com and www.aboutschwab.com.

Brokerage Products: Not FDIC Insured = No Bank Guarantee = May Lose Value
©2019 Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. All rights reserved. Member SIPC.
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